Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
A & R Healthcare Ltd 06127530
In the Court case number:
High Court of Justice 3516 of 2011

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and  We (a) Julian Pitts and David Wilson of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,
address(es) of e 0691 Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

admimstrator(s)

admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 4 November 2011 (b) 3 May 2012
Signed
Jomt\hdministrators
Dated L MAT 202

Contact Details:

Begbies Ti Central) LLP
You do not have to give any contact informauon n cgbies Traynor (Central)

the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you f there 15 a query on the form

Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road, Leeds L514 1PQ

The contact information that you give will be visible
1o scarchers of the public record Tel Number 0113 2375560
Fax Number 0113 2375561 DX Number
2 en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
=]
% npanics House, Crown Way, Csrdiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
] “A185VM54*
il A3s 12/05/2012 #20
COMPANIES HOUSE




@‘ Begbies Traynor xpowaicer

Juhan Pitts and David Wilson appointed jomt adrministraters on 4
May 2011

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hiability

A& R Healthcare Lid (In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 4 November 2011 to 3 May 2012




important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report I1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod

Outcome for credrtors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Administrators’ expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

C 00O Q0D 0O OCO0ODO0O0OOCD

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators' proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3  Administrators’ time costs and disbursements
Statement of administrators expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

‘the Company”

“the administration”

‘the administrators”

‘the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

A & R Healthcare Ltd (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 4 May 2011

Jullan Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House,
Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

and

Dawvid Wilsen of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House,
Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relaton to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly
{Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen
or other secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floatng charge and any nght of hen or
preference and any nght of retenton (other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b){(u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim I1s preferental within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

A & R Healthcare Ltd

Seaview Nursing Home

06127530

Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds,
LS14 1PQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of administrators’ appointment

Court
Court Case Number
Person(s) making appointment /

apphcation
Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the admiristration penod

Julan Pitts, a Licensed Ihsolvency Practtioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendevon House,
Hawthomn Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

and

David Wilson, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Glendeven House,
Hawthomn Park, Coal Road, Leeds, L514 1PQ

4 May 2011

High Court of Justice
3516 of 2011
Qualifying floating charge holder — Santander UK Plc

The administrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal hability Any
act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
ttme to tme

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC} No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are mamn proceedings' within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

There have been no extensions to the admunistration
penod




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our receipts and payments for the penod from 4 November 2011 to 3
May 2012

The Joint Adminstrators’ progress report for the period ended 3 November 2011 indicated that
the Company was continuing to trade with a view to placing the home on the open market for sale
as a going concern

Regrettably trading circumstances at the home deteriorated and as time progressed, capital
expenditure reguirements to make the home both fully compliant from a statutory point of view
and also create a suitable environment to attract new residents, continued to mount

By the end of November 2011 with occupancy declining it was calculated that effecting a
turnaround whilst taking into account the capital expenditure required and the funding for ongoing
losses was sufficient to render the continued trading of the business no fonger viable

The Joint Administrators therefore made a difficult decision to cause the care home to cease
trading and appropnate notice was given to the relevant parties

The Administrators and their care home managing agents, Goldcare Future Management worked
closely with local authorities and residents’ families to ensure the wind down caused as litle
distress as possible

The final resident moved to alternative accommodation on 21 December 2011 at which point the
home ceased trading

Since that date the Joint Administrators have endeavoured to find a buyer for the property,
regretfuily without success

As the Company 1s no longer trading the sole duty remaiming ts realisation of the Company’s
freehold property and it has been agreed with the secured creditor that there 1s littte justification in
the expense of extending the Administration

The Administration therefore being allowed to lapse at the end of its statutory penod of 12
months

The secured creditor has made a simultaneous appointment of D F Wilson and J N R Pitts of this
office as Joint Law of Property Act Recewvers to continue with the sale of the property

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of
proposals

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the admimistrator must make a prescnbed pant of the Company’s net property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the
amount which would, were it not for this pravision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge
assets) The floating charge holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the
Company's net property  The prescnbed part of the Company’s net property i1s calculated by reference
to a shding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,




Q 20% of net property thereafter,
o Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

n] the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting
the prescnbed pan would be disproporticnate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

m] the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting
the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(3), we consider it In the best interests of the creditors not to disclose estimates of
the prescribed part of the Company's net property at this tme on the grounds that the disclosure could
senously prejudice the commercial interests of the Company

Unsecured creditors

Based upon reahsations to date and estimated fulure realisations there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dwvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

Ending the administration

As the notice (Form 2 30B) accompanying this report confirms, our appointment as administrators
ceased to have effect on 3 May 2012

6. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

in order that the purpose of the admnstration may be fully achieved, the administrators
statement of proposals stated that the Administrators were to remain in office as administrators in
order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The prnncipal matters to deal with
were

e Rationalise payroll and other costs,
e Altempt to attract new residents,
s  Sell the nursing home

Due to a detenoration in trading circumstances the home was closed in December 2011 The
premises in Saltburn by the Sea remain on the market

In accordance with Section 85 of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administration will
come to an automatic end after a period of twelve months

The Joint Administrators consider that whilst the primary objective of Adminustrabon under
paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 may not have been achieved it 1s
considered that effecting an orderly wind down of the Company's affairs has achieved the
secondary purpose by achieving a better result than upon a winding up

LPA receivers have now been appointed to continue to market the property

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the brme properly given by us (as admtnistrators)
and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbtes




Traynor (Centraf) LLP 1n attending to matters ansing in the administration and we are authorsed
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 4 May 2011 to 3 May 2012 amount to £78,899 50 which
represents 395 70 hours at an average rate of £199 39 per hour

The following further information in relation to our ime costs and disbursements ts set out at Appendix
2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod to

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

OocoOD

To date, we have not drawn any remuneration

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that shoutd be treated as
Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn during the penod of this report in accordance
with the approval obtained in the total sum of £399 68 are provided In the narrative summary of
time costs incurred which 15 at Appendix 2

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured
creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least §% in value of the unsecured
creditors including that creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court} may request in wnting that the
administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of recempt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by
the administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive of, In relation to the basis fixed
for the admimistrators’ remuneration, mappropriate

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Seaview Nursing Home

The home has been marketed throughout the Administration and the marketing continued after
the home was closed Unfortunately no interest has been shown and the bank have taken the
decision to appoint LPA Receivers to manage the marketing of the property




10.OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director We have complied with our duties in this
respect

Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an iital assessment of the manner
in which the business was conducted pnor to the adminstratien of the Company and potential
recovenes for the estate in this respect

11.CONCLUSION

As previously mentioned in the Company’s proposals untll the care home was sold we could not
estimate the total amcunt which the secured creditor of the Company was likely to receive  As
the home has ceased trading it 1s clear that there 1s no prospect that there will be sufficient
surplus to enable a distribution to creditors

For that reason the Admintstration penod came to an automatic end in accordance with Section
85 of Schedute B1 following the 12 month anniversary and the property will now be dealt with by
way of an LPA Recewership

Thys I1s the final communication to be 1ssued by the Joint Administrators, but should any creditor
ire further information please contact my colleague David Childe

J NR Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date 4 May 2012




Page 1 of 1

INCOME

Sales
Bank Funding Advance

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)

Sub Contractors

Direct Labour

Rates

Heat & Light

Travel

Telephone

Professional Fees

Bank Charges

Hire of EQuipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Advertising

Stationery

Postages

Waste / Hygiene
Statutory Registration
RoT Creditors

Training

Secunty

Specific Bond

Office Holders Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recewvable
Bank 2 Current
Trade Creditors
Petty Cash

3rd Party monies

A & R Healthcare Ltd
(in Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
04 May 2011 to 03 May 2012

Total ()

258,263 14
70,000 00

328,263.14

22,823 79
9,363 59
254,929 46
1,178 31
10,983 37
202 95
1,984 15
1,279 40
546 00
2,965 24
7,977 12
53520
38175
125 04
3,617 01
3,383 60
453 60
1,194 00
340 00

80 00

399 68
600 00

91 80
1,240 00

326,681.06

1,582.08

95 95
2,257 97
(110 00)
(619 43)

(42 41)

1,582.08

IPS SQL Ver 505 NOTE THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **



APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,

INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS

FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules

1986

0

()

(m)

(v)

V)

(1)

(vn)

(vt

The Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the affars and property of the
Company in such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the
purposes for which the Company was placed into Administration,

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropnate, they apply to Court under the
provisions of Paragraph 76(2)(A} of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986 for an
order that their term of office be extended,

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration in accordance with the
detailled analysis provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
appended to this report,

The Joint Administrators future costs be drawn cn a time costs basis in accordance
with the hourly charge out rates appended to this report,

The Administrators be authonsed to apply provisions at Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
to The Insolvency Act 1986, enabling the Company to move from Administration to
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation in the event of there being sufficient funds to distnbute
to unsecured creditors It 1s proposed that the Administrators be appointed Joint
Liquidators Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved,

The Administrators be authonised to apply provisions at Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to The Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the Company to move from Administration to
Dissolution in the unlikely event that there are no funds to distnbute to unsecured
creditors,

The Joint Administrators be empowered by creditors to do all such things and
generally exercise their powers as they in ther discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration,

In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators be discharged from hability upon filing of the Notice of Conclusion
of the Administration pursuant to either Paragraphs 83 or 84 of Schedule B1 of The
Insclvency Act 1986




£01

200 3 91EP 01 UMELp §83) [BJOL
—mn 661 aooiL 00011 00 5E1 00G.LL 00 502 00 592 00 gbE 00 56¢ 3 oe2 Aunoy ebetony
Q5 860'0L 00 HIS'S 00 S8 00 156’12 |00 GPET g0 eeL'or |05 980'L 0068292 |00 6558 3 opeuB yeys Ag 3500 et Im0L
L S6E b 0S5 52t 3291 rEk 925 Lo z9L A epeaf yms 4q sunoy [Ej0)
usnebni
xel
00 SEL 05 ¥Be 0L2 L2 1B3ywo
00 §vE 00 SvE 001 [ sBuneoyy| wApEW IAYID
sayIWLLIeD SIOUPSID
00 v¥L 008/1'8 08 95 (% 61l gl 10410
Q0 S8 0% (86 052 %4 pAINDSS KI0YPOID
5¢ 112 00 bZ5'0Z 00 v 992 85E 91l Buipes Buipes)
s1asse Aued piy1/afi 1 jo uonualey
I8 ElE 00 BEE'S oz 0T Sp LS £o(pS J9sse puB ssouishg ‘ALadoid
§]asse
uonsajaaiged] o vopes|eay
09 602 00 980'C 00 0t LE e St s0 suoneBpsesul pue gD | suoneBnsaau
18 6vC 00 200"t 0z gk Le 0L -3 SIleye J0 Juswalels pue Bunioda: oinyms
4% 4] 05 0Ev'9T 0l Z8l L 0S szl 889 vt LEE [ 34 (] Bupjueg puB UANEASILIWDY .~
Sk LLE 00 1985’6 0Z0E 88 et 08 Bujuug|d eses pue jusuiuioddy _._o_u.u:mu_ﬁhnﬂ
A _son”_mo_MM sany Jisoaeun | SINOH |30 L uoddng unwpy Juf unupy uiwpy Jug | 1Bupyissy 1Bupy 16U Jug 1010810 Jeuped apeut yensg

1
ZL0Z/P0/EZ] O L 1L0Z/S0/P0| WOld  pOLdd 8yl Jod SiSAleuy 350D SWitL

WAV LE0HYZE - UohEISiuIWDY - PI] S:e0UiledH 3 ¥ 6dIS




